Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 287.05, is amended to read:

287.05 Tax on recordation or registration. A tax of 15 cents is hereby imposed upon each \$100, or fraction thereof, of the principal debt or obligation which is or may be secured by any mortgage of real property situate within the state executed, delivered, and recorded or registered; provided, however, that said tax shall be imposed but once upon any mortgage and extension thereof, which mortgage and extension are simultaneously executed, delivered, and recorded or registered. If any such mortgage describes any real estate situate outside of this state, such tax shall be imposed upon that proportion of the whole debt secured thereby as the value of the real estate therein described situate in this state bears to the value of the whole of the real estate described therein, as such value is determined by the state auditor upon application of the mortgagee.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 592-H. F. No. 1614

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to deputies and clerical help of the sheriff and providing automobile and other expenses, in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 457, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 178, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 457, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 178, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey County; sheriff, assistants, employees. The sheriff in any county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants shall appoint and employ one chief deputy, one chief criminal deputy and two assistants, ten court bailiffs, one chief patrol deputy and *fourteen* assistants, one female deputy, four process servers, one chief jailer and nine assistants, one matron and *four* assistants, one bookkeeper-cashier, one principal clerk, two clerk-stenographers and one senior clerk-typist. Said chief patrol deputy shall be allowed \$75.00 per month for the operation of his automobile. The titles herein mentioned shall not be controlling but shall be subject to change by the county board or other lawful authority.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective January 1, 1952.

Approved April 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 593—H. F. No. 1633

An act relating to hairdressing and beauty culture; stating the compensation of board members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 155.06 and 155.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155.08, is amended to read:

155.08 Board members; compensation, expenses. Each member of the board except the secretary-treasurer shall receive the sum of \$15 for each day employed in the actual discharge of his official duties and any necessary expenses incurred incidental thereto. Compensation and expenses of and for the board shall be paid out of the funds of the board deposited in the state treasury and not otherwise.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155.06, is amended to read:

155.06 Board; organization, rule, records, inspection. Subdivision 1. The board shall on the second Tuesday of each year assemble at the state capitol or at such other place as such board has established offices pursuant to the provisions of this chapter and then and there organize by electing from

1.1